

CASE NO. 11-15331-C

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff - Appellee,

vs.

CARLOS RODRIGUEZ,

Defendant - Appellant.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Pamela L. Johnston
California Bar No. 132558
Jaime B. Guerrero
Foley & Lardner LLP
California Bar No. 192211
555 South Flower Street
Suite 3500
Los Angeles, CA 90071-2411
Phone: 213-972-4500
Fax: 213-486-0065

David W. Simon
Wisconsin Bar No. 1024009
G. Michael Halfenger
Wisconsin Bar No. 1024062
James F. Cirincione
Wisconsin Bar No. 1086061
Foley & Lardner LLP
777 E. Wisconsin Avenue
Milwaukee, WI 53202-5306
Phone: 414-271-2400
Fax: 414-297-4900

Kenneth B. Winer
District of Columbia Bar No. 359052
Foley & Lardner LLP
3000 K. Street N.W., Suite 600
Washington, DC 20007-5109
Phone: 202-672-5300
Fax: 202-672-5399

Lauren L. Valiente
Florida Bar No. 034775
Foley & Lardner LLP
100 N. Tampa Street, Suite 2700
Tampa, Florida 33602
Telephone: (813) 229-2300
Facsimile: (813) 221-4210

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant, Carlos Rodriguez

United States v. Rodriguez
Appeal No. 11-15331-C

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND	1
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ADOPTION OF BRIEFS OF OTHER PARTIES	xi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	xi
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	12
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	14
I. Course of Proceedings and Disposition Below.....	15
II. Statement of Facts	17
A. Development of Terra.....	17
B. The Alleged Bribery Scheme.....	19
C. The Government Presented Limited Evidence that Rodriguez had any Knowledge of, or Played any Role in, the Purported Conspiracy.....	22
III. Standard of Review	28
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	31
ARGUMENT	35
I. Mr. Rodriguez’s Convictions for Violations of the FCPA Should be Reversed or Vacated	35
A. Properly Defining the Terms “Foreign Official” and “Instrumentality” in the FCPA is Critical in Determining the Reach of the FCPA	36

B.	The District Court’s Jury Instructions Incorrectly Defined the Term “Instrumentality” of a Foreign Government Under the FCPA.....	39
C.	The District Court Abused Its Discretion By Refusing To Charge The Jury Using Rodriguez’s Requested “Instrumentality” Instruction.	47
D.	The District Court Erred In Denying Rodriguez’s Request for Discovery and an Evidentiary Hearing Regarding the Bellerive Declaration.....	48
E.	The District Court’s Jury Instructions As To The “Knowledge” Element Of The FCPA Were Vague And Ambiguous.	54
F.	The Record Does Not Contain Sufficient Evidence To Support Mr. Rodriguez’s Convictions Under The FCPA.....	57
II.	Mr. Rodriguez’s Convictions Based on Wire Fraud Should be Reversed or Vacated.....	65
A.	The Jury Instruction on Wire Fraud was Plainly Erroneous and Misled the Jury.	66
B.	The Record Does Not Contain Sufficient Evidence To Support the Convictions Based on Wire Fraud	69
C.	The Government’s Attempt To Change the Base of the Wire Fraud Theory From the Wire Transfers to Facsimiles Constitutes an Impermissible Variance From The Indictment.	74
III.	The Money Laundering Convictions Must be Reversed or Vacated Because (a) the District Court Improperly Instructed the Jury on Haitian Bribery Law as a Proper Predicate for the Money Laundering Charges; and (b) the Money Laundering Counts Violated the Merger Rule.....	77
A.	The Instruction Given to the Jury on the Activities Constituting a Violation Haitian Bribery Law was	

Broader in Scope than Permitted by the Money Laundering Statute	78
B. The District Court Erred by Not Instructing the Jury that Proceeds of the Bribery Must Constitute a Felony	79
C. The Money Laundering Counts Should Have Been Dismissed Because They Violated The Merger Rule And Mr. Rodriguez’s Motion for Acquittal Should Have Been Granted For The Same Reason	80
IV. Mr. Rodriguez’s Sentence Must be Vacated and Remanded to the District Court for Further Proceedings	82
V. The District Court’s Entry of Forfeiture Must Be Vacated	83
A. Standard of Review	83
B. The Forfeiture Order And The Amended Judgment and Commitment Order Must Be Vacated Because They Differ From the Oral Sentence Pronounced By The District Court.....	83
CONCLUSION	85
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	1
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Annulli v. Panikkar</i> , 200 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 1999)	67
<i>Bolender v. Singletary</i> , 16 F.3d 1547 (11th Cir. 1994)	54
<i>Breedlove v. Moore</i> , 279 F.3d 952 (11th Cir. 2002)	29, 54
<i>Edison v Douberly</i> , 604 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2010)	Passim
<i>Grayson v. King</i> , 460 F.3d 1328 (11th Cir. 2006)	54
<i>Green v. City of N.Y.</i> , 465 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2006)	42, 47
<i>Johnson v. Breeden</i> , 280 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2002)	56
<i>Libretti v. United States</i> , 516 U .S. 29, 39, 116 S. Ct. 356 (1995).....	84
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419, 105 S. Ct. 2084 (1985).....	47
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1, 119 S. Ct. 1827 (1999).....	69
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 2896 (2010).....	46
<i>United States v. Aguilar</i> , No. 10-cr-01031-AHM (C.D. Cal.)	37
<i>United States v. Aguillard</i> , 217 F.3d 1319 (11th Cir. 2000)	32, 84

United States v. Aleynikov,
 No. 11-1126, 2012 WL 1193611 (2d Cir. Apr. 11, 2012).....47

United States v. Beckles,
 565 F.3d 832 (11th Cir. 2009)59

United States v. Bonilla,
 579 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2009) 85-86

United States v. Carson,
 No. 09-cr-00077-JVS (C.D. Cal.).....37, 39

United States v. Chica,
 14 F.3d 1527 (11th Cir. 1994)32, 81

United States v. Christo,
 129 F.3d 578 (11th Cir. 1997)82

United States v. Cotton,
 535 U.S. 625, 122 S. Ct. 1781 (2002).....68

United States v. Couto,
 119 F. App'x 345 (2d Cir. 2005)55, 63

United States v. Elkins,
 885 F.2d 775 (11th Cir. 1989)76

United States v. Granderson,
 511 U.S. 39 (1994).....45

United States v. Hill,
 643 F.3d 807 (11th Cir. 2011) 76-77

United States v. Inclema
 363 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 2004)47

United States v. Izydore,
 167 F3d 213 (5th Cir. 1999) 67-68

United States v. James,
 642 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2011)55

United States v. Kay,
359 F.3d 738 (5th Cir. 2004)44

United States v. Kennard,
472 F.3d 851 (11th Cir. 2006)66

United States v. Khoury,
901 F.2d 975 (11th Cir. 1990)85

United States v. Kimble,
178 F.3d 1163 (11th Cir. 1999)44

United States v. Lanier,
520 U.S. 259, 117 S. Ct. 1219 (1997).....47

United States v. Lindemann,
85 F.3d 1232 (7th Cir. 1996)68

United States v. Martinelli,
454 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2006)48, 58

United States v. Maxwell,
579 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2009)67

United States v. McCrary,
699 F.2d 1308 (11th Cir. 1983)77

United States v. Mendez,
528 F.3d 811 (11th Cir. 2008)78

United States v. Navarro-Ordas,
770 F.2d 959 (11th Cir. 1985) 72-73

United States v. O’Shea,
No. 09-cr-00629 (S.D. Tex.).....37

United States v. Olano,
507 U.S. 725 (1993).....30, 84

United States v. Parker,
839 F.2d 1473 (11th Cir. 1988)71

United States v. Puche,
350 F.3d 1137 (11th Cir. 2003)84

United States v. Qaiala,
19 F.3d 569 (11th Cir. 1994)32, 81

United States v. Raad,
406 F.3d 1322 (11th Cir. 2005) (per curiam) 30-31

United States v. Richards,
204 F.3d 177 (5th Cir. 2000), overruled on other grounds.....68

United States v. Rodriguez,
No. 11-15331-C (11th Cir. Dec. 30, 2011).....39

United States v. Santos,
553 U.S. 507 (2008)..... 47, 81-82

United States v. Simon,
839 F.2d 1461 (11th Cir. 1988)71

United States v. Starret,
55 F.3d 1525 (11th Cir. 1995)31

United States v. Steed,
548 F.3d 961 (11th Cir. 2008)65

United States v. Suba,
132 F.3d 662 (11th Cir. 1998)72

United States v. Svete,
556 F.3d 1157 (11th Cir. 2009) (en banc)29, 68

United States v. Taylor,
480 F.3d 1025 (11th Cir. 2007) 30-31

United States v. Williams,
340 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 2003)32, 83

United States v. Williams,
527 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2008)67

United States v. Witek,
61 F.3d 819 (11th Cir. 1995)40

United States v. Wolfson,
573 F.2d 216 (5th Cir. 1978)58

FEDERAL: STATUTES, RULES, REGULATIONS, CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

15 U.S.C. § 78.....16, 40, 43

18 U.S.C. § 37116, 69

18 U.S.C. § 134316, 67, 69

18 U.S.C. § 1956..... Passim

28 U.S.C. § 20163

42 U.S.C. § 1213141, 43

Americans With Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101-12214..... 41-42

Federal Rule of Evidence 1006.....73

U.S.S.G. § 2S1.1(a)(1)83

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (9th Ed., 2009).....79

Court E. Golumbic and Jonathan P. Adams, *The “Dominant Influence”
Test: The FCPA’s “Instrumentality” and “Foreign Official”
Requirements and the Investment Activity of Sovereign Wealth Funds*, 39
AM. J. CRIM. L. 1 (Fall 2011)39

Lanny A. Breuer, Asst. Att’y Gen., Prepared Keynote Address to the 10th
Annual Pharmaceutical and Regulatory Compliance Congress and Best
Practices Forum (Nov. 12, 2009), *available at*
www.ehcca.com/presentations/pharmacongress10/breuer_2.pdf38

Michael J. Koehler, *The Façade of FCPA Enforcement*, 41 GEO. J. INT’L L.
907, 916 (2010)40

October 25, 2011, *available at*
<http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/2011/October/11-crm-1407.html>.....51

Public Affairs, “*Executive Sentenced to 15 Years in Prison for Scheme to Bribe Officials at State-Owned Telecommunications Company in Haiti*”51
